MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP, 198

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 23, § 154, amended. The 1st sentence of section 154 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Whenever it is made to appear, upon application to the judge of probate for any county and after due notice and hearing, that any person resident in said county, or any inmate of the state school for girls, the state school for boys, the reformatory for men, the reformatory for women, the state prison, the military and naval children's home, or any person supported by any town, is a fit subject for the Pownal state school, such judge may commit such person to said school by an order of commitment directed to the department accompanied by a certificate of 2 physicians who are graduates of some legally organized medical college and have practiced 3 years in this state, that such a person is a proper subject for said institution; provided no such order of commitment shall issue until an application for admission of such person has first been made to the department which shall be placed on file at the institution and evidence thereof presented to such judge, accompanied by a certificate of the superintendent, stating, in substance, that such person will be received under the provisions of section 156, when properly committed.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 197

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of Probate for Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the judge of probate for Somerset county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$2,700 \$2,300,'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 198

AN ACT Relating to Trappers' Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 59, amended. The 4th sentence of section 59 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person trapping for wild animals must on or before the 31st day of

CHAP. 201

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

December of each year, or before being issued a license for the following year, send a written report of all wild animals, and the number of each kind taken during that year, to the commissioner.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 199

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Register of Probate of York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of register of probate of York county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'York, \$2,500 \$2,750.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 200

AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Fish from Moosehead Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 49, amended. The last 2 sentences of section 49 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Fish taken from Moosehead lake, Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake, Cupsuptic lake, Upper Richardson lake and Lower Richardson lake shall be limited to I shipment in any I calendar year. Shipments may be made at any time of ash taken from Moosehead lake and the waters situated in Piscataquis county.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 201

AN ACT Relating to Swan Island Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. That part of section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, which relates to Swan Island Game Pre-